REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Software Programmable
Gain Amplifier

Tel: 781/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 1999
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Descriptions Options
AD526JN Commercial 16-Lead Plastic DIP N-16
AD526AD Industrial 16-Lead Cerdip D-16
AD526BD Industrial 16-Lead Cerdip D-16
AD526CD Industrial 16-Lead Cerdip D-16
AD526SD Military 16-Lead Cerdip D-16
AD526SD/883B Military 16-Lead Cerdip D-16
5962-9089401MEA* Military 16-Lead Cerdip D-16
*Refer to official DESC drawing for tested specifications.
APPLICATION HIGHLIGHTS
1. Dynamic Range Extension for ADC Systems: A single
AD526 in conjunction with a 12-bit ADC can provide
96 dB of dynamic range for ADC systems.
2. Gain Ranging Preamps: The AD526 offers complete digital
gain control with precise gains in binary steps from 1 to 16.
Additional gains of 32, 64, 128 and 256 are possible by cas-
cading two AD526s.
AD526* PRODUCT PAGE QUICK LINKS
Last Content Update: 02/23/2017
COMPARABLE PARTS
View a parametric search of comparable parts.
DOCUMENTATION
Application Notes
• AN-244: A User's Guide to I.C. Instrumentation Amplifiers
• AN-245: Instrumentation Amplifiers Solve Unusual Design
Problems
• AN-282: Fundamentals of Sampled Data Systems
• AN-589: Ways to Optimize the Performance of a
Difference Amplifier
• AN-671: Reducing RFI Rectification Errors in In-Amp
Circuits
Data Sheet
• AD526 Military Data Sheet
• AD526: Software Programmable Gain Amplifier Data
Sheet
Technical Books
• A Designer's Guide to Instrumentation Amplifiers, 3rd
Edition, 2006
REFERENCE MATERIALS
Technical Articles
• Auto-Zero Amplifiers
• High-performance Adder Uses Instrumentation Amplifiers
• Input Filter Prevents Instrumentation-amp RF-
Rectification Errors
• The AD8221 - Setting a New Industry Standard for
Instrumentation Amplifiers
DESIGN RESOURCES